62 Rec'd RCT/P 10-06-1998 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R SHEET Patent and Trademark Office MRD 11-17-97 100847130 Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Mangar International Limited 1. David Edmund Talbot Garman NOV 1 7 1997 Internal Address:\_\_ 2. Richard Edmond Fletcher Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Nature of conveyance: XX Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: Presteigne Industrial Estate Change of Name Presteigne, Powys LD8 2UF ☐ Security Agreement United Kingdom City: State: ZIP: ☐ Other Execution Date: September 17, 1997 X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 08 952 642 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 17, 1997 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Not yet assigned Additional numbers attached? The No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Neil F. Markva 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):..... \$ 40.00 Internal Address: \_\_ XX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 12/03/1997 WILMING 0000035 0095842 03 PG-561. Address: 8322-A TMO. Wol Lane 3 Paret Address: 8. Deposit account number: 13-1720 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: VA ZIP: 22152 City:Springfield DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Neil F. Markva

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 9483 FRAME: 0661

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet

Navember 17, 1997

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, DAVID EDMUND TALBOT GARMAN, a British Subject, of Penrhiw, Llanfihangel Rhydithon, Llandrindod Wells, Powys LD1 5TH, United Kingdom and RICHARD EDMOND Fold, FLETCHER, а British Subject, ofThe Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 OAX, United Kingdom have made a certain new and useful invention or inventions as set forth Application entitled SUPPORT in a USA Continuation APPARATUS FOR USE ON BEDS and International Application for United States Patent entitled SUPPORT APPARATUS FOR USE ON BEDS filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and having Serial No. PCT/GB96/01181 filed May 17th 1996

AND WHEREAS MANGAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED a British Company, of Presteigne Industrial Estate, Presteigne, Powys LD8 2UF, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents or like protection which may be obtained therefor in the United States of America and elsewhere

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration of which receipt is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby declare to have assigned and transferred and do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its/his legal representatives, successors, and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions as set forth in the above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents or like protection, whether original, divisional, reissued, or extended patents, which may be issued in the United States and elsewhere, for said invention or inventions or for any part thereof in pursuance of the

PATENT REEL: 9483 FRAME: 0662 above-mentioned application or any division or continuation thereof or any application for reissued patent, or in pursuance of any equivalent application, thereby to enable the said Assignee to obtain as sole proprietor or otherwise secure the whole benefit of such patent or patents;

AND, in pursuance of this assignment, We do hereby further agree with the said Assignee that we will not do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents and that we will at any time upon request, without demanding any further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other documents and do all such additional lawful and reasonable just acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render necessary assistance in making application for obtaining an original, divisional, reissued, or extended patent or patents in the United States or elsewhere on said invention or inventions or any part thereof, including the execution and acknowledgement of any further instruments and the giving of testimony in any proceedings or transactions that may be or become necessary or desirable for sustaining or reissuing any said United States patent, for enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of any said application or patent, or for maintaining and perfecting the right of the Assignee to said invention or inventions, whole and in part, and to any said patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and of, to the benefit the assigns and representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention or inventions, or for any part thereof, to said Assignee, its/his legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent and the invention covered

PATENT REEL: 9483 FRAME: 0663 thereby.

17 September 1997

Date

David Edmund Talbot Garman

In the presence of:

Witness:

Address:

17 September 1997

Date

JULIA ASHTON

SEPTEMBER COTTACE, RHOS,

KNIGHTON, POWYS

RICHARD EDMOND FLETCHER

In the presence of:

Witness:

Address:

JULIA ASHTON

SEPTEMBE COTTAGE, RHOS,

KNIGHTON, POWYS

For the Assignee MANGAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

17 September 1997

Date

Director

PATENT REEL: 9483 FRAME: 0664

**RECORDED: 11/17/1997**